
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Harriet Speight  
 
 
 
0113 37 89954 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held REMOTELY on 

Monday, 19th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake (Chair) - Middleton Park; 

Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

R Charlwood - Moortown; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

F Venner - Kirkstall; 

Note to observers of the meeting:      
  
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link 
which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo_xEkMRQiCB9k_OP6YHUUik  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo_xEkMRQiCB9k_OP6YHUUik


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 28th January 2020. 
 

7 - 8 

7   
 

  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Financial Services) that sets out proposed 
amendments to the Constitution reflecting 
amendments to the Leader’s executive 
arrangements reported to Council on 16th 
September 2020. 
 

9 - 32 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF DELEGATED DECISION MAKING 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Financial Services) that reviews arrangements 
made to enable publication and recording of 
delegated decision making during the Covid-19 
pandemic.  The review identifies learning in 
relation to practice and procedure which ensures 
that arrangements for delegated decision making, 
both in relation to business as usual and 
emergency response, are necessary, proportionate 
and fit for purpose. The report recommends an 
amendment to the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules. 
 

33 - 
62 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place Wednesday, 9th 
December, 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2020 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, Amanda Carter, 
R Charlwood, D Coupar, S Golton, 
H Hayden, J Lewis, J Pryor, A Scopes, 
J Taylor and F Venner 

 
 

17 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

18 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

19 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors D Cohen and W Kidger. Councillor 
J Taylor was in attendance as substitute.  
 

22 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 August 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

23 Approval of the 2020/21 Pay Policy Statement  
 

The Chief Officer Human Resources submitted a report seeking Members’ 
views on the revised Pay Policy Statement and for the Committee to make 
recommendations to Full Council to approve the changes before the start of 
the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Emma Wyatt, Head of Human Resources 
- Rachael Hollings, HR Service Manager 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th October, 2020 

 

The HR Service Manager introduced the report, outlining some of the key 
messages from the Pay Policy Statement.  
 
In response to a query around the level of challenge received from trade 
unions in relation to pay differentials, Members were advised that all pay 
awards had increased in 2019/20 and no concerns had since been raised. 
  
RESOLVED – That the following be recommended to Full Council: 
  

a) Consideration and approval of the Pay Policy Statement for the 
2020/21 financial year as attached at Appendix A; 

b) That any in year requirement to amend the Annual Pay Policy 
Statement as a consequence of changes to Council Policies is reported 
to the General Purposes Committee to consider recommending to Full 
Council for approval; 

c) Delegation to the Chief Officer (HR) of any necessary adjustments to 
the Council’s pay scales arising from nationally agreed pay awards. 

 
24 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting will take place 13 March 2020 at 11:30 a.m. 
 
 

Page 6



Report author: Kate Sadler 

Tel: 0113 37 88663 

Report of Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 19th October 2020 

Subject: Amendments to the Constitution 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 On 27th May 2020 the Leader confirmed her Executive Arrangements for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year. 

 The Leader has made amendments to those arrangements and presented details of 
the altered arrangements to Council on 16th September. 

 Further amendments are required to the Constitution, reflecting the Leader’s 
arrangements. 

2. Best Council Plan Implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan) 

 The Constitution must be maintained up to date and fit for purpose in line with the 
Council’s Corporate Governance Code and Framework in addition to furthering the 
Council’s value of being “open, honest and trusted.” 

3. Resource Implications 

 There are no implications for this report. 

4. Recommendations 

 General Purposes Committee is requested to recommend that Council approve 
amendments to the constitution as detailed in this report, and set out in the 
appendices attached, with immediate effect in particular to: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


 Article 6 (Appendix A) 

 Article 12 (Appendix B) 

 The Monitoring Officer Protocol (Appendix C) 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out proposed amendments to the Constitution reflecting 
amendments to the Leader’s executive arrangements reported to Council on 16th 
September 2020. 

2. Background information 

2.1 The Leader amended the executive arrangements to reflect minor changes in 
structure within Directorates, and to clearly reflect statutory roles and 
responsibilities. 

3. Main issues 

Article 6 

3.1 Minor amendments are required to Annex 2 of Article 6 to ensure that the reporting 
arrangements to each Scrutiny Board reflect the delegation of executive decision 
making.  Proposed amendments are shown at Appendix A attached. 

Article 12 

3.2 Amendments are required to reflect the management and reporting arrangements 
between the City Solicitor, Chief Officer Financial Services, Director of Resources 
and Housing and Chief Executive. 

3.3 Amendments also reflect that the Director of Resources and Housing has taken 
overarching responsibility for Access to information matters with specific areas of 
responsibility being addressed within his sub-delegation scheme. 

3.4 Proposed amendments are shown at Appendix B attached. 

Monitoring Officer Protocol 

3.5 Amendments to the Protocol are required to reflect the altered responsibility for 
matters relating to Access to Information.  Amendments are set out at Appendix C 
attached. 

3.6 The proposed amendments, in conjunction with the changes made by the Leader to 
her Executive Arrangements, will maintain the transparency of governance and 
decision making arrangements in place. 

4. Corporate considerations 

4.1 Consultation and engagement 

4.1.1 All relevant Directors were consulted in relation to the amendments to their 
delegated authority. 

4.2 Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration 

Page 8



4.2.1 There are no implications for this report. 
[...]
ers in their respective roles. 

 
 Give financial information  
 

The Chief Finance Officer will provide financial information to the media, members 
of the public and the community. 

 
 

12.4 FUNCTIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 Annual Report 
 

The Director of Public Health has statutory responsibility for writing the annual 
report on the health of the local population. 

 
 
12.5 DUTY TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT RESOURCES  
 

The Council will provide all Statutory Officers with such officers, accommodation 
and other resources as are in their opinion sufficient to allow their duties to be 
performed. 

 
12.7 CONDUCT 
 

Officers will comply with the codes of conduct and protocols set out in Part 5 of this 
Constitution. 

 
12.8 EMPLOYMENT 
 

The recruitment, selection and dismissal of officers will comply with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution.  
 

Page 22



Management Structure 
 

Part 2 Article 12 (Annex) 
Page 1 of 1 

Issue 1 – 2018/19 
 

 

MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes: 
The City Solicitor is located within the Directorate of Resources and Housing and is the statutory Monitoring Officer 
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) is located within the Directorate of Resources and Housing and is the statutory Chief Finance Officer / S151 Officer 
The Director of Adults and Health is the statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
The Director of Children and Families is the statutory Director of Children’s Services 
The Director of Public Health is located within the Directorate of Adults and Health is the statutory Director of Public Health 

 

Chief Executive 

City 
Solicitor 

Director of 
Children and 
Families 

Director of City 
Development 

Director of 
Communities and 
Environment 

Director of 
Adults and 

Health 

Chief Officer 
(Financial Services) 

Director of 
Resources and 
Housing 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left bla
[...]
ct 1989. 
 

5 Establish, maintain and publish registers of 
Members’ interests4. 
 

Section 29 Localism Act 2011 

6 Receive copies of certificates under the 
Local Authorities (Contracts) Regulations 
1997. 
 

Local Authorities (Contracts) 
Regulations 1997. 

7 Maintain, review and monitor the 
Constitution. 
 

Constitution - Articles 12.3 and 15.1 

8 Proper officer for the receipt of 
dispensations. 

Section 33 Localism Act 2011 

9 Proper Officer for access to information Constitution - Article 12, and DETR 
guidance.   
 

10
9 

Advise whether executive decisions are 
within the budget and policy framework 
 

Constitution Article 12 
 
 

11
10 

Advise on vires issues, maladministration, 
financial impropriety, probity budget and 
policy framework issues to all Members. 
 

Constitution Article 12 and DETR 
guidance 
 
 

 

                                            
4 In relation to Leeds City Council and Parish and Town Councils in the Leeds area. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Kate Sadler 

Tel: 0113 37 88663 

Report of Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 19 October 2020 

Subject: Review of Delegated Decision Making Arrangements  

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 This report presents a review of arrangements made to enable publication and 
recording of delegated decision making in order to ensure that they remain 
necessary, proportionate and fit for purpose. 

 The report recommends a minor amendment to the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules for clarification. 

2. Best Council Plan Implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan) and 
Resource Implications 

 The arrangements detailed in this report enable best use of officer resources 
available to meet service delivery needs, whilst ensuring that decision making 
remains transparent and open to democratic oversight and scrutiny. 

Recommendations 

a) General Purposes Committee is requested to  

 Note the review of decisions taken during the period of emergency response 
and recovery in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 Note the arrangements for recording of delegated decisions as set out in 
Appendix B ‘How To Record a Delegated Decision’ guidance for officers, 
together with the proposal to use of the Delegated Decision Notice, as 
attached at Appendix A, for creating a record of delegated decisions; and 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


 Recommend to full Council that the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules be amended as shown at Appendix C to this report.   

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report reviews arrangements made to enable publication and recording of 
delegated decision making during the Covid-19 pandemic.  The review identifies 
learning in relation to practice and procedure which ensures that arrangements for 
delegated decision making, both in relation to business as usual and emergency 
response, are necessary, proportionate and fit for purpose. 

1.2 The report recommends an amendment to the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules. 

2. Background information 

2.1 On 22nd April Executive Board received a report and noted arrangements for officer 
decision making.   

2.2 The report contained assurance that : 

 Arrangements have been made to ensure that there will be regular liaison 
between officers representing the Chief Finance Officer, the Monitoring Officer 
and Director’s governance support to ensure that th
[...]
iate effect. 

3.8 Having reviewed all of the decisions published from April to September it is noted 
that 12 key decisions have been taken under the special urgency arrangements.  
Each one of these was the subject of formal approval from the relevant scrutiny 
chair that the decision was urgent and could not be delayed.   

3.9 It is not therefore recommended that any further changes be made to the 
existing procedures for securing scrutiny chair approval in relation to special 
urgency which are working effectively in line with legislative and 
constitutional requirements. 

Short Form Recording  

3.10 A variety of approaches have been used to facilitate the recording of delegated 
decisions by officers. 

3.11 Arrangements for batch publication of significant operational decisions were in use 
for four weeks commencing 13th April.  8 reports were published in this way with 15 
decisions recorded in total.  At the last review, on 28th April, these arrangements 
were brought to an end in view of their limited use and given that batch publishing 
arrangements require some compromise in relation to the transparency of decision 
making.   

3.12 The Officer Decision Record was developed, based on the existing Delegated 
Decision Notice (DDN) as a concise format for recording officer decisions.  The form 
was initially used to capture a record of Key Decisions taken by officers both in 
relation to business as usual and as a result of the emergency response.  However, 
on review use of the form was extended to significant operational decisions, whilst 
officers were instructed that wherever possible the corporate report template should 
be used to ensure robust support for key decisions, especially in relation to 
business as usual. 

3.13 The Officer Decision Record has been used for recording 14 out of 71 (20%) key 
decisions and 199 out of a total 491 (41%) significant operational decisions during 
this period. 

3.14 However, the existing DDN has also continued 
[...]
ey 

4.4.1 Decisions taken by officers will continue to fulfil usual requirements in relation to 
Contracts Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations and the requirement to 
ensure value for money.  The incorporation of information within the DDR giving the 
order of magnitude of each decision will support meaningful monitoring of the 
internal controls in place. 

4.4.2 The arrangements will continue to ensure the responsive delivery of key services 
within the city; to facilitate best use of resources and partnership working to meet 
the needs of the council and the city; and to ensure that arrangements for decision 
making remain lawful and robust. 

4.5 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.5.1 The proposed arrangements meet legislative requirements in relation to access to 
information. 

4.6 Risk management 

4.6.1 A simplified, standardised approach to the recording of delegated decisions will 
enable certainty and reduce the risk that decisions are not recorded appropriately in 
line with legislation. 

5. Conclusions 

5.1 The City Solicitor and Chief Finance Officer have considered the legislative and 
constitutional requirements in relation to oversight and recording of delegated 
decision making.  Arrangements proposed facilitate the best use of resources to 
ensure that arrangements are transparent and robust, whilst enabling agile and 
responsive decision making which supports the continued delivery of key services. 

5.2 The arrangements set out will continue to be the subject of annual review to ensure 
that they remain necessary, appropriate and fit for purpose. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 General Purposes Committee is requested to  

 Note the review of decisions taken during the period of emergency response and 
recovery in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 Note the arrangements for recording of delegated decisions as set out in Appendix 
B ‘How To Record a Delegated Decision’ guidance for officers, together with the 
proposal to use of the Delegated Decision Notice, as attached at Appendix A, for 
creating a record of delegated decisions; and 

 Recommend to full Council that the Executive and Decision Making Procedure 
Rules be amended as shown at Appendix C to this report.   

7. Background documents2  

7.1 None 

                                            
2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 36



Delegated Decision Notice 

This form is the written record of a key, significant operational or administrative decision 

taken by an officer.  

Decision type   Key Decision   Significant 

Operational Decision 

  Administrative 

Decision 

Approximate 

value 

  Below £500,000 

  £500,000 to 

£1,000,000 

  over £1,000,000 

  below £25,000 

  £25,000 to £100,000 

  £100,000 to £500,000 

  Over £500,000 

  below £25,000 

  £25,000 to £100,000 

Director1  

Contact person:  

 

Telephone number:  

Subject2:  

 

Decision 

details3: 

 

What decision has been taken? 

(Set out all necessary decisions to be taken by the decision taker including decisions in 

relation to exempt information, exemption from call in etc.) 

 

 

 

 

A brief statement of the reasons for the decision  

(Include any significant financial, procurement, legal or equalities implications, having 

consulted with Finance, PACS, Legal, HR and Equality colleagues as appropriate) 

 

 

 

 

Brief details of any alternative options considered and rejected by the decision 

maker at the time of making the decision 

 

 

 

 

Affected wards: 

 

 

                                            
1 Give title of Director with delegated responsibility for function to which decision relates. 
2 If the decision is key and has appeared on the list of forthcoming key decisions, the title of the decision 

[...]
on contained within documents and records relating to executive decision 
making 

 
7.3 Freedom of Information 

 
FOI requests will be dealt with in accordance with Rule 11 and Rule 15.1 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 
 

8. MEMBERS ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
Rules 12-15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules apply to information held 
by the Executive. 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Amendments to the Constitution
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Review of Delegated Decision Making Arrangements
	Appendix A - Delegated Decision Notice
	Appendix B - How to Record a Delegated Decision
	App C Draft 4b Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules  V2




Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor J Blake in the Chair
Councillors D Blackburn, Amanda Carter,
R Charlwood, D Cohen, D Coupar,
S Golton, H Hayden, J Pryor, A Scopes
and F Venner

1

Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2

Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

3

Late items
There were no late items. However, an updated version of the report and
appendices to Item 7 were published as supplementary information (Minute 7
refers).

4

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Lewis and Councillor
W Kidger.

6

Minutes of the last meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 2020
be approved as a correct record.

7

Amendments to the Constitution
The City Solicitor submitted a report that set out proposed amendments to the
Constitution reflecting amendments to the Leader’s executive arrangements
reported to Council on 16th September 2020.
Updated versions of the report and appendices were circulated prior to the
meeting, to reflect:
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020




That the report is of the City Solicitor who, as Monitoring Officer, has
statutory responsibility for maintenance of the Council’s constitution;
That the request to amend the Monitoring Officer Protocol has been
removed from the report as responsibility for this document lies with the
Standards and Conduct Committee.

RESOLVED - That it be recommended to Full Council that the Constitution be
amended as set out in Appendix A and Appendix B of the report.
8

Review of Delegated Decision Making Arrangements
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) submitted a report that reviewed
arrangements made to enable publication and recording of delegated decision
making during the Covid-19 pandemic. The review identified learning in
relation to practice and procedure which ensures that arrangements for
delegated decision making, both in relation to business as usual and
emergency response, are necessary, proportionate and fit for purpose. The
report recommended an amendment to the Executive and Decision Making
Procedure Rules.
RESOLVED –
a) That the review of decisions taken during the period of emergency
response and recovery in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, be noted;
b) That the arrangements for recording of delegated decisions as set out
in Appendix B ‘How To Record a Delegated Decision’ guidance for
officers, together with the proposal to use of the Delegated Decision
Notice, as attached at Appendix A, for creating a record of delegated
decisions, be noted; and
c) That it be recommended to Full Council that the Executive and
Decision Making Procedure Rules be amended as set out in Appendix
C of the report.

9

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next meeting will take place Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 at 4.00
p.m.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020

